Memorandum

City of

Evanston
To: Mayor Biss and Members of the City Council
From: Luke Stowe, City Manager

Subject: Weekly City Manager’s Update
Date: October 27, 2023

STAFE REPORTS BY DEPARTMENT

Weekly Report for October 23, 2023 — October 27, 2023

City Manager's Office
No Weekly Bids

Community Development
Weekly Zoning Report
Weekly Inspection Report

Health Department
Weekly Food Establishment Application Report

Law Department
Weekly Liquor License Application Report

Legislative Reading
NWMC Weekly Briefing



STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE COUNCIL &
MAYORAL APPOINTED BOARDS, COMMISSIONS & COMMITTEES

Monday, October 30, 2023
5:30 PM: Special City Council Meeting

Tuesday, October 31, 2023
No Meetings

Wednesday, November 1, 2023
6:30 PM: Citizen Police Review Commission

Thursday, November 2, 2023
9:00 AM: Reparations Committee Meeting
6:00 PM: Budget Town Hall (English)

Friday, November 3, 2023
No Meetings


https://www.cityofevanston.org/Home/Components/Calendar/Event/23728/250
https://www.cityofevanston.org/Home/Components/Calendar/Event/21351/250?curm=11&cury=2023
https://www.cityofevanston.org/Home/Components/Calendar/Event/23772/250?curm=11&cury=2023
https://www.cityofevanston.org/Home/Components/Calendar/Event/23734/250?curm=11&cury=2023
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City of

Memorandum

Evanston
To: Luke Stowe, City Manager
From: Hitesh Desai, CFO/ Treasurer

Subject: 3rd Quarter 2023 - Cash and Investment Report

Date: October 27, 2023

Attached please find the Cash and Investment report as of September 30, 2023.

A comparison between the 3rd quarter and 2nd quarter 2023 investment reports
indicate decrease in combined cash & investments of $13,222,354 from $149,228,807 to
$136,006,453. This is mainly due to the non-receipt of second installment of property taxes.

During the 3rd quarter 2023, we continued to focus on maintaining liquidity while striving
for the maximum returns on Cash and Investments. We will continue to monitor the

interest rate environment and overall economy.

Overall cash and Investment position:

09/30/2023 06/30/2023 Change
Cash 46,696,543 49,892,570 (3,196,027)
Investments 89,306,910 99,336,237 | (10,026,327)
TOTAL 136,006,453 | 149,228,807 | (13,222,354)

Cash and investments by individual financial institutions — 9/30/2023:

Bank Balance % Of total

(In millions) Balance
Fifth Third $57.1 42.0%
Byline $46.7 34.3%
Wintrust Bank $22.8 16.8%
IMET $6.4 4.7%
lllinois Funds $2.7 2.0%
Other Banks $0.3 0.2%




Staff continue to focus on the right opportunity for higher investment returns by
moving money amongst the banks or investing in municipal securities, Treasuries
and agencies. At the same time, we strive to be compliant with our investment policy
of not having over 50% in one institution.

If you have any questions on this report or would like to discuss in greater detail, please
contact me by phone at (847) 448.8082 or by e-mail at hdesai@cityofevanston.org.
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Memorandum

City of
Evanston-
To: Luke Stowe, City Manager
From: Hitesh Desai, CFO/City Treasurer
Subject: September 2023 Monthly Financial Report
Date: October 27, 2023

Please find attached the unaudited financial statements as of September 30, 2023. A summary by fund for revenues, expenditures, fund, and
cash balances is as follows:

Fund #
100
170
175
176
177
178
180
185
186
187
200
205
210
215
220
235
240
250
320
330
335
340
345
350
355
360
365
415
416
417
420
505

510-513
515
520
600
601
605

Cash & Investment Summary by Fund

Fund

General

American Rescue Plan
General Assistance

Human Services

Reparations

Sustainability

Good Neighbor

Library

Library Debt Service

Library Capital Improvement FD
MFT

E911

Special Service Area (SSA) #9
CDBG

CD Loan

Neighborhood Improvement
Home

Affordable Housing

Debt Service

Howard Ridge

West Evanston
Dempster-Dodge-TIF
Chicago Main-TIF

Special Service Area (SSA) #6
Special Service Area (SSA) #7
Special Service Area (SSA) #8
Five-Fifth TIF

Capital Improvements
Crown Construction

Crown Community CTR Maintenance
Special Assessment

Parking

Water

Sewer

Solid Waste

Fleet

Equipment Replacement
Insurance

City of Evanston

September 30, 2023

Revenue
94,156,050
1,064,973
778,047
1,971,985
2,883,336
570,999
11,395
4,856,786
253,956
2,667,526
990,388
563,162
657,172
117,104
451
58,406
452,549
9,361,545
747,033
912,916
136,005
722,008
132,943
78,651
35,410

3,872,113
438,137
131,247
166,717
8,090,716
24,135,473
7,204,896
4,391,827
2,443,938
2,262,072

15,864,195

Expense
98,985,554

4,649,646
788,729
3,106,214
1,206,254
327,443
525,178
5,781,899
116,092
512,176
2,395,870
971,716
316,021
869,568
44,609

8

62,988
302,205
2,612,855
1,366,258
707,974
138,623
357,817
117,505
77,112
31,505
719,286
6,649,001
708,795
361,667
7,184,556
22,826,174
5,555,538
4,124,179
3,189,915
1,750,983
14,922,880

Net
(4,829,504)
(3,584,673)

(10,682)
(1,134,229)
1,677,083
243,556
(513,783)
(925,113)

137,865
(512,176)
271,656
18,672
247,140
(212,396)
72,495
443
(4,582)
150,344
6,748,690
(619,225)
204,942
(2,618)
364,191
15,437
1,540
3,904
(719,286)
(2,776,887)
(270,658)
131,247
(194,950)
906,160
1,309,300
1,649,358
267,649
(745,977)
511,090
941,315

Fund Balance
52,972,981
(3,053,503)

975,704
1,929,832
1,925,619

628,148

219,630
3,085,493

140,647

192,213
5,729,622
1,503,040

47,153
(153,073)
451,744
22,738
2,270
2,752,707
8,714,500
1,485,869
2,668,939
370,394
2,057,869
19,992
13,976
8,433
(855,187)
(809,995)
5,034,673

621,292
1,247,902
1,043,611
5,963,425
7,662,637
1,069,770

(402,023)
3,505,104
(1,205,882)

Cash Balance

50,037,395
27,660,830
975,706
1,929,706
1,925,619
628,149
219,629
3,085,416
140,647
192,213
5,424,756
1,136,039
47,154
(153,073)
451,744
22,738
2,271
2,900,941
9,271,210
1,477,123
2,668,939
370,394
2,057,869
241,855
13,975
8,432
(855,187)
5,140,570
5,034,673
621,292
1,247,901
1,712,887
4,108,898
6,768,255
1,353,716
(1,943,067)
1,465,442
(1,386,604),



Please note that the attached supporting documents have been updated to show further fund
and department analysis.

Included above are ending fund and cash balances as of September 30, 2023. Cash balance
represents liquid cash and/or invested assets which can be used (or easily sold) to support
and fund current operations.

Fund balance includes illiquid assets or future cash receipts or disbursements such as receivables
(including property tax) due to the City and accounts payable/accrued expenses. All fund balances are
unaudited.

FY 2023 Actual Revenues (Through September 2023)

100 177 700 FIRE 705 POLICE
GENERAL REPARATIONS PENSION PENSION Grand

Account Description FUND FUND FUND FUND Total

STATE INCOME TAX 9,685,050 - - - 9,685,050
SALES TAX - BASIC 9,281,253 - - - 9,281,253
SALES TAX - HOME RULE 7,118,922 - - - 7,118,922
RECREATION PROGRAM FEES 5,474,165 - - - 5,474,165
PROPERTY TAXES 5,429,361 - - - 5,429,361
BUILDING PERMITS 3,901,535 - - - 3,901,535
PERSONAL PROPERTY REPLACEMENT TAX 2,204,787 - 280,000 325,000 2,809,787
LIQUOR TAX 2,777,865 - - 2,777,865
REAL ESTATE TRANSFER TAX - 2,756,994 - - 2,756,994
TICKET FINES-PARKING 2,704,987 - - - 2,704,987
AMBULANCE SERVICE 2,502,330 - - - 2,502,330
WHEEL TAX 2,435,595 - 2,435,595
PARKING TAX 2,137,777 - - - 2,137,777
STATE USE TAX 2,111,707 - - - 2,111,707
ELECTRIC UTILITY TAX 2,081,425 - - - 2,081,425
MUNICIPAL HOTEL TAX 2,014,090 - - - 2,014,090
GEMT SERVICE REVENUE 1,560,716 - - - 1,560,716

The City has received its first installment of property tax payments. Officials from Cook County
announced second installment property tax bills for Tax Year 2022 are expected to be available to
property owners by November 1 with a due date of December 1.

The City relies on the lllinois Municipal League to project this revenue and their latest projections from
September 2023 show $162.37 per capita. The State budget year beginning July 1, 2023 did increase
the local share of LGDF from 6.16% to 6.47% and the City has seen a slight increase in Income Tax
returns for the past three months. In total, Income Taxes receipts for FY 2023 slightly trail FY 2022
returns but remains well above prior years largely due to inflation and an increase in Evanston’s
population in the 2020 Census.

Like income tax, sales taxes have outpaced pre-pandemic amounts due to inflation. Inflation continues
to level out but at a slower pace than expected. July is the 7" month of revenue recognized for Sales
Taxes and Home Rule Sales Taxes which are exceeding 2022 returns by 2.7% and 2.1%, respectively.

Personal Property Replacement Taxes are trending below the amounts received in YTD 2022.
According to data from the lllinois Municipal League, these revenues are projected to continue to lag
last year’s actuals by approximately 38% through the end of 2023.



The unaudited financials as of September 30, 2023, show the General Fund with a fund balance of
$52,972,981 and cash balance of $50,037,395. The attached financials show both General Fund
revenues slightly under budget (at 74%) and expenses over budget (at 77%).

General Fund Expenses by Category

General Fund 2023 Budget 2023 Actual % of Budget 2022 Budget 2022 Actual % of Budget
Expenses
Salary and Benefits 75,748,150 58,824,252 78% 74,503,722 52,386,112 70%
Insurance and Other Chargebacks 28,934,436 19,269,021 67% 24,383,062 14,945,076 61%
Services and Supplies 16,965,457 13,714,418 81% 15,131,213 12,964,505 86%
Interfund Transfers 4,248,750 6,466,766 152% 2,595,000 3,564,218 137%
Miscellaneous 617,822 295,400 48% 590,390 764,099 129%
Capital Outlay 694,500 234,151 34% 434,500 228,397 53%
Contingencies 408,500 126,283 31% 183,500 290 0%
Community Sponsored Organizations 120,000 55,264 46% 69,600 - 0%
Expenses Total 127,737,614 98,985,554 77% 117,890,987 84,852,698 72%

Insurances and other chargebacks are higher mainly because of a one-time transfer of reserves from
the General Fund to the Police and Fire Pension Funds. Interfund transfers are at 152% of budget
due to a transfer of $3.3 million to the Capital Improvement Fund to cover overages on four capital
projects. Unlike other transfers that are smoothed out throughout the year, these transfers were
completed all at once.

The budget planned for a 4.5% increase for all employees and included a 4% reduction to account for
city-wide vacancies. In January, the City reached an agreement with the Police Department that has
resulted in an 18% increase for Police Officer salaries and 14% increase to Sergeant salaries in 2023.
Negotiations with Fire were finalized in March with a 11% increase for Firefighters. The AFSCME
contract was finalized in September and resulted in an 11% increase for union employees retroactive
to January 1, 2023. Non-union staff received an overall increase of 11% as well. Wage increases for
all employees will have taken effect by the end of October and the retro payment for AFSCME
employees is expected in November and will be reflected in remaining monthly reports through the end
of the year.

Through September 30, 2023, Police spent 95% of budget for overtime, and Fire spent 91% of the
annual budget. Higher than budgeted salary increases are contributing to overages in overtime.

Overtime 2022 Actual 2023 Budget | 2023 YTD % Budget
Expenses

Police $1,570,628 $ 1,566,349 $1,485,145 95%

Fire $950,226 $ 959,956 $872,710 91%

Enterprise Funds
Parking Fund revenues are at 82% and expenses at 64% as of September 30, 2023. Capital projects
budgeted under Capital Outlay have not started contributing to expenses coming under budget.

Through September 30, 2023, overall the Water Fund operating revenues and expenses are in line with
the budget. Capital projects funded by IEPA loans have begun. These projects are budgeted in Other
Revenue and expenses in Capital Outlay. One concern is the fact that 2023 GO Bonds have not been
issued for projects planned in this fund. These projects have been drawing on the existing fund balance
until these bonds are issued.



Through September 30, 2023, the Sewer Funds operating revenues and expenses came in below
budget. Capital projects budgeted under Capital Outlay have not started contributing to expenses
coming under budget.

Other Funds

Through September 30, 2023, the Capital Improvements Fund is showing a negative fund balance of
$809,995 and a cash balance of $5,140,570. The fund continues to spend down Series 2021 and Series
2020 bond proceeds. The fund saw a significant decrease in fund balance due to the booking of
expenses for projects that have been completed, but invoices not received from IDOT as well as
deferred issuance of 2022 and 2023 GO Bonds. Several projects have been approved by City Council
at higher than budgeted amounts and have used General Fund cash balance totaling $3,264,226.

Through September 30, 2023, the Crown Construction fund is showing fund and cash balance of
$5,034,673. This cash balance is useful to fund any major needs of the Robert Crown center. The fund
received a $250,000 donation from the Friends of the Robert Crown in August.

Through September 30, 2023, the Fleet Fund is showing a negative fund balance of $402,023 and a
negative cash balance of $1,943,067. This difference is largely a result of inventory on hand that is
reflected as an asset in the fund balance but reduced from the cash balance. This deficit has grown
over the last few months and is a result of wage increases to Fleet Maintenance employees and the
impact of inflation on vehicle parts and fuel. As this is an internal service fund largely supported by the
General Fund, this deficit will need to be covered by increasing transfers from the General Fund.

Through September 30, 2023, the Insurance Fund is showing a negative fund balance of $1,205,882
and a negative cash balance of $1,386,604.

If there are any questions on the attached report, please contact me by phone at (847) 448-8082 or by
email: hdesai@cityofevanston.org. Detailed fund summary reports can be found at:
http://www.cityofevanston.org/city-budget/financial-reports/.

CERTIFICATION OF ATTACHED FINANCIAL REPORTS

As required per lllinois Statute 65 ILCS 5/3.1-35-45 |, Hitesh Desai, Treasurer of the City of Evanston,
hereby affirm that | have reviewed the September 30, 2023 year-to-date financial information and
reports which to the best of my knowledge appear accurate and complete.

Hitesh Désai, Treasurer


about:blank
about:blank

Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
100 GENERAL FUND
Revenue
Other Taxes 56,570,000 49,037,901 87% 51,925,000 52,787,686 102%
Property Taxes 29,047,402 16,682,037 57% 28,774,164 16,178,435 56%
Charges for Services 8,785,075 8,597,171 98% 8,491,325 8,704,561 103%
Licenses, Permits and Fees 7,543,450 5,902,978 78% 8,085,550 7,046,271 87%
Interfund Transfers 7,733,949 5,800,455 75% 8,775,706 6,581,780 75%
Fines and Forfeitures 3,632,500 3,086,422 85% 3,723,500 2,803,626 75%
Intergovernmental Revenue 3,116,184 2,632,601 84% 5,961,342 6,115,543 103%
Other Revenue 11,254,054 1,208,805 11% 2,118,100 1,573,586 74%
Interest Income 55,000 1,207,679 2196% 55,000 282,914 514%
Revenue Total 127,737,614 94,156,050 74% 117,909,687 102,074,401 87%
Expenses
12 LEGISLATIVE - 2,608 - -
13 CITY COUNCIL 658,324 444,127 67% 579,384 477,427 82%
14 CITY CLERK 360,108 253,359 70% 343,573 204,645 60%
15 CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE 8,143,075 8,655,039 106% 6,232,882 4,865,109 78%
17 LAW 988,558 820,167 83% 970,341 699,842 72%
19 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 12,537,670 9,738,391 78% 11,449,183 9,018,293 79%
21 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 4,183,421 2,525,181 60% 4,488,317 2,265,460 50%
22 POLICE 29,214,097 24,046,817 82% 29,280,598 20,185,096 69%
23 FIRE MGMT & SUPPORT 18,689,924 15,754,000 84% 16,823,272 12,970,415 77%
24 HEALTH 1,413,058 1,207,764 85% 1,453,836 1,888,583 130%
30 PARKS AND RECREATION 12,751,313 9,490,074 74% 12,101,740 8,955,535 74%
40 PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY 13,708,631 9,696,020 71% 13,444,799 11,234,438 84%
99 NON-DEPARTMENTAL 25,089,436 16,352,008 65% 20,723,062 12,087,856 58%
Expenses Total 127,737,614 98,985,554 77% 117,890,987 84,852,698 72%



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
170 AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN
Revenue
Interest Income - 1,044,292 - 238,547
Other Revenue - 20,682
Intergovernmental Revenue - - 21,586,827 21,586,827 100%
Revenue Total - 1,064,973 21,586,827 21,825,374 101%
Expenses
Interfund Transfers 2,600,000 1,875,032 72% 8,150,000 5,050,000 62%
Services and Supplies - 923,925 - 17
Capital Outlay 800,000 746,403 93% - 20,604
Miscellaneous 18,500,000 672,877 4% 22,250,000 29,248 0%
Salary and Benefits - 351,239 - 400
Insurance and Other Chargebacks 850,000 80,170 9% - 29,247
Community Sponsored Organizations - - - 10,344
Expenses Total 22,750,000 4,649,646 20% 30,400,000 5,139,862 17%
175 GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND
Revenue
Property Taxes 1,300,000 736,081 57% 1,300,000 736,629 57%
Interest Income 1,000 41,965 4197% 1,000 7,078 708%
Other Revenue 27,500 - 0% 27,500 26,183 95%
Revenue Total 1,328,500 778,047 59% 1,328,500 769,890 58%
Expenses
Services and Supplies 864,482 394,888 46% 864,482 398,120 46%
Salary and Benefits 488,738 381,161 78% 469,871 364,935 78%
Miscellaneous 7,000 12,680 181% 7,000 4,000 57%
Expenses Total 1,360,220 788,729 58% 1,341,353 767,055 57%



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
176 HUMAN SERVICES FUND
Revenue
Property Taxes 3,110,000 1,555,000 50% 3,110,000 1,550,000 50%
Intergovernmental Revenue 114,000 340,250 298% 194,000 182,282 94%
Interest Income - 49,399 - 7,168
Other Revenue 2,000 27,336 1367% 2,000 - 0%
Revenue Total 3,226,000 1,971,985 61% 3,306,000 1,739,450 53%
Expenses
Salary and Benefits 2,373,285 1,454,325 61% 1,705,820 1,171,145 69%
Services and Supplies 1,804,973 986,460 55% 1,761,183 268,194 15%
Community Sponsored Organizations 60,000 435,181 725% 143,333 489,782 342%
Miscellaneous 213,000 210,935 99% 258,000 129,488 50%
Insurance and Other Chargebacks - 19,313
Expenses Total 4,451,258 3,106,214 70% 3,868,336 2,058,608 53%
177 REPARATIONS FUND
Revenue
Other Taxes 3,400,000 2,756,994 81% 400,000 - 0%
Intergovernmental Revenue - 100,000
Interest Income - 17,780 - 2,475
Other Revenue - 8,563 - 3,925
Revenue Total 3,400,000 2,883,336 85% 400,000 6,400 2%
Expenses
Miscellaneous 3,400,000 1,204,964 35% 400,000 162,805 41%
Services and Supplies - 1,289 - 1,591
Expenses Total 3,400,000 1,206,254 35% 400,000 164,395 41%
178 SUSTAINABILITY FUND
Revenue
Licenses, Permits and Fees 500,000 361,871 72% - 333,717
Interfund Transfers 200,000 150,003 75% - 117,969
Other Revenue 500,000 50,000 10%
Interest Income - 9,125
Revenue Total 1,200,000 570,999 48% - 451,685
Expenses
Services and Supplies 546,000 205,367 38% - 151,419
Salary and Benefits 256,893 122,076 48%
Expenses Total 802,893 327,443 41% - 151,419



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
180 GOOD NEIGHBOR FUND
Revenue
Interest Income - 11,395 - 2,549
Revenue Total - 11,395 - 2,549
Expenses
Miscellaneous - 450,000 1,000,000 40,000 4%
Capital Outlay - 75,000 - 18,953
Services and Supplies - 178 - 262
Interfund Transfers 85,000 - 0% - -
Expenses Total 85,000 525,178 618% 1,000,000 59,215 6%
185 LIBRARY FUND
Revenue
Property Taxes 7,535,472 4,074,827 54% 7,252,000 4,074,340 56%
Interest Income 21,600 202,070 936% 15,000 37,829 252%
Other Revenue 405,000 199,888 49% 410,000 226,654 55%
Intergovernmental Revenue 209,866 193,694 92% 472,866 173,089 37%
Interfund Transfers 250,000 166,460 67% 217,911 - 0%
Library Revenue 155,394 69,308 45% 174,800 83,425 48%
Charges for Services 400 283 71% - 342
Licenses, Permits and Fees 115,767 - 0%
Fines and Forfeitures - - - 3,101
Revenue Total 8,577,732 4,906,530 57% 8,658,344 4,598,779 53%
Expenses
Salary and Benefits 6,393,544 4,154,772 65% 6,132,692 4,145,412 68%
Services and Supplies 2,247,673 1,392,176 62% 2,136,767 1,422,780 67%
Interfund Transfers 305,325 228,987 75% 379,653 284,740 75%
Insurance and Other Chargebacks - 5,452
Capital Outlay 1,500 512 34% 8,500 1,000 12%
Miscellaneous - -
Expenses Total 8,948,042 5,781,899 65% 8,657,612 5,853,932 68%
186 LIBRARY DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revenue
Property Taxes 507,913 253,956 50% 506,625 253,313 50%
Revenue Total 507,913 253,956 50% 506,625 253,313 50%
Expenses
Debt Service 507,913 116,092 23% 506,625 119,322 24%
Expenses Total 507,913 116,092 23% 506,625 119,322 24%



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
187 LIBRARY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FD
Revenue
Other Revenue 950,000 - 0% 480,000 - 0%
Revenue Total 950,000 - 0% 480,000 - 0%
Expenses
Capital Outlay 950,000 512,176 54% 680,000 138,563 20%
Expenses Total 950,000 512,176 54% 680,000 138,563 20%
200 MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND
Revenue
Intergovernmental Revenue 2,700,000 2,464,022 91% 3,656,700 3,847,985 105%
Interest Income 12,000 203,505 1696% 12,000 42,986 358%
Revenue Total 2,712,000 2,667,526 98% 3,668,700 3,890,970 106%
Expenses
Capital Outlay 2,778,600 1,957,564 70% 3,261,000 1,027,484 32%
Services and Supplies 1,038,000 438,306 42% 1,038,000 598,457 58%
Salary and Benefits 325,000 - 0%
Interfund Transfers 1,044,987 783,740 75%
Expenses Total 4,141,600 2,395,870 58% 5,343,987 2,409,681 45%
205 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE (E911) FUND
Revenue
Other Taxes 1,400,000 970,597 69% 1,400,000 1,344,656 96%
Interest Income 7,000 19,791 283% 7,000 3,108 44%
Revenue Total 1,407,000 990,388 70% 1,407,000 1,347,764 96%
Expenses
Salary and Benefits 758,058 524,720 69% 768,616 553,835 72%
Services and Supplies 355,000 243,866 69% 393,700 243,663 62%
Capital Outlay 450,000 121,275 27% 450,000 41,202 9%
Interfund Transfers 90,000 67,500 75% 90,000 67,500 75%
Insurance and Other Chargebacks 19,142 14,355 75% 18,230 13,673 75%
Expenses Total 1,672,200 971,716 58% 1,720,546 919,873 53%



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
210 SPECIAL SERVICE AREA (SSA) #9
Revenue
Property Taxes 595,000 352,609 59% 595,000 318,404 54%
Interfund Transfers 206,750 206,750 100%
Interest Income - 3,802 - 75
Revenue Total 801,750 563,162 70% 595,000 318,479 54%
Expenses
Services and Supplies 575,000 316,021 55% 575,000 317,540 55%
Expenses Total 575,000 316,021 55% 575,000 317,540 55%
215 CDBG FUND
Revenue
Intergovernmental Revenue 3,629,000 655,078 18% 3,684,820 212,851 6%
Interest Income - 2,094 - 209
Revenue Total 3,629,000 657,172 18% 3,684,820 213,060 6%
Expenses
Salary and Benefits 702,459 334,327 48% 589,422 292,410 50%
Insurance and Other Chargebacks - 210,212 - 127,975
Community Sponsored Organizations 75,000 205,089 273% 75,000 110,136 147%
Capital Outlay - 100,074 - 74,980
Miscellaneous 2,576,376 13,375 1% 2,515,000 19,774 1%
Services and Supplies 307,200 6,491 2% 506,200 25,865 5%
Expenses Total 3,661,035 869,568 24% 3,685,622 651,139 18%
220 CDBG LOAN FUND
Revenue
Other Revenue 100,000 100,494 100% 100,000 67,619 68%
Interest Income - 16,610 - 2,531
Revenue Total 100,000 117,104 117% 100,000 70,151 70%
Expenses
Services and Supplies 325,000 44,609 14% 175,000 375 0%
Expenses Total 325,000 44,609 14% 175,000 375 0%
235 NEIGHBORHOOD IMPROVEMENT
Revenue
Interest Income - 451 - 65
Revenue Total - 451 - 65
Expenses
Services and Supplies - 8 - 7
Expenses Total - 8 - 7



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
240 HOME FUND
Revenue
Intergovernmental Revenue 650,000 37,371 6% 540,453 267,371 49%
Other Revenue 25,000 20,538 82% 25,000 27,223 109%
Interest Income 150 497 331% 150 870 580%
Revenue Total 675,150 58,406 9% 565,603 295,464 52%
Expenses
Salary and Benefits 70,572 47,591 67% 70,681 46,640 66%
Services and Supplies 582,266 29,081 5% 500,565 266,993 53%
Miscellaneous 2,000 - 0% 500 - 0%
Insurance and Other Chargebacks - (13,685) - (6,853)
Expenses Total 654,838 62,988 10% 571,746 306,780 54%
250 AFFORDABLE HOUSING FUND
Revenue
Other Revenue 130,600 297,500 228% 140,600 97,917 70%
Interest Income 4,500 97,836 2174% 5,700 15,659 275%
Intergovernmental Revenue 145,000 57,213 39% 658,000 288,977 44%
Other Taxes 50,000 - 0% 75,000 - 0%
Revenue Total 330,100 452,549 137% 879,300 402,553 46%
Expenses
Services and Supplies 1,565,000 191,263 12% 2,065,050 66,170 3%
Salary and Benefits 130,126 52,980 41% 180,075 134,556 75%
Community Sponsored Organizations 166,000 47,324 29% 166,000 275,952 166%
Miscellaneous 53,500 7,465 14% 67,500 2,991 4%
Insurance and Other Chargebacks 12,000 3,173 26% 17,000 (22,021) -130%
Capital Outlay 10,000 - 0%
Expenses Total 1,926,626 302,205 16% 2,505,625 457,649 18%



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
320 DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revenue
Property Taxes 12,878,258 7,389,316 57% 13,436,256 8,012,403 60%
Interfund Transfers 2,918,969 1,739,232 60% 2,267,041 1,700,281 75%
Interest Income 10,000 170,638 1706% 1,500 47,150 3143%
Other Revenue - 62,360 - -
Revenue Total 15,807,227 9,361,545 59% 15,704,797 9,759,833 62%
Expenses
Debt Service 15,797,123 2,612,830 17% 15,690,075 2,853,260 18%
Services and Supplies 6,600 25 0% - 11
Miscellaneous - - - 29,517
Expenses Total 15,803,723 2,612,855 17% 15,690,075 2,882,788 18%
330 HOWARD-RIDGE TIF FUND
Revenue
Property Taxes 1,100,000 633,929 58% 1,100,000 688,893 63%
Interest Income 10,000 78,105 781% 400 19,804 4951%
Other Revenue 5,000 35,000 700% 5,366 65,404 1219%
Revenue Total 1,115,000 747,033 67% 1,105,766 774,100 70%
Expenses
Capital Outlay 785,000 793,978 101% 785,000 391,989 50%
Interfund Transfers 395,913 296,937 75% 398,113 298,585 75%
Services and Supplies 250,000 152,476 61% 265,000 277,305 105%
Miscellaneous - 122,867
Expenses Total 1,430,913 1,366,258 95% 1,448,113 967,879 67%
335 WEST EVANSTON TIF FUND
Revenue
Property Taxes 1,450,000 821,627 57% 1,450,000 995,839 69%
Interest Income 5,000 91,289 1826% 4,000 27,363 684%
Other Revenue 10,000 - 0% 11,000 - 0%
Revenue Total 1,465,000 912,916 62% 1,465,000 1,023,202 70%
Expenses
Miscellaneous 200,000 560,000 280% 200,000 6,613 3%
Capital Outlay 3,660,000 56,264 2% 1,765,000 25,076 1%
Interfund Transfers 75,000 56,250 75% 75,000 56,250 75%
Services and Supplies 5,000 35,460 709% 5,000 10,732 215%
Expenses Total 3,940,000 707,974 18% 2,045,000 98,671 5%



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
340 DEMPSTER-DODGE TIF FUND
Revenue
Property Taxes 180,000 121,726 68% 160,000 158,329 99%
Interest Income 1,000 14,278 1428% - 2,743
Revenue Total 181,000 136,005 75% 160,000 161,072 101%
Expenses
Interfund Transfers 174,483 130,860 75% 171,833 128,875 75%
Services and Supplies 2,000 7,763 388% 2,000 1,249 62%
Expenses Total 176,483 138,623 79% 173,833 130,124 75%
345 CHICAGO-MAIN TIF
Revenue
Property Taxes 1,000,000 650,751 65% 1,000,000 671,852 67%
Interest Income 2,500 71,257 2850% - 9,539
Other Revenue 1,880,000 - 0%
Revenue Total 2,882,500 722,008 25% 1,000,000 681,391 68%
Expenses
Interfund Transfers 271,355 203,517 75% 264,763 198,572 75%
Capital Outlay 2,469,000 119,173 5% 1,090,000 64,231 6%
Miscellaneous 250,000 20,000 8% 250,000 - 0%
Services and Supplies 5,000 15,127 303% 5,000 2,477 50%
Expenses Total 2,995,355 357,817 12% 1,609,763 265,280 16%
350 SPECIAL SERVICE AREA (SSA) #6
Revenue
Property Taxes 221,000 121,021 55% 221,000 122,429 55%
Interest Income 250 11,921 4769% - 787
Revenue Total 221,250 132,943 60% 221,000 123,215 56%
Expenses
Services and Supplies 220,000 117,505 53% 221,000 - 0%
Expenses Total 220,000 117,505 53% 221,000 - 0%
355 SPECIAL SERVICE AREA (SSA) #7
Revenue
Property Taxes 142,000 77,003 54% 142,000 81,991 58%
Interest Income 200 1,649 824% - 235
Revenue Total 142,200 78,651 55% 142,000 82,226 58%
Expenses
Services and Supplies 140,000 77,112 55% 140,000 77,075 55%
Expenses Total 140,000 77,112 55% 140,000 77,075 55%



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
360 SPECIAL SERVICE AREA (SSA) #8
Revenue
Property Taxes 60,200 34,706 58% 60,200 34,437 57%
Interest Income - 704 - 34
Revenue Total 60,200 35,410 59% 60,200 34,471 57%
Expenses
Services and Supplies 60,200 31,505 52% 60,200 30,517 51%
Expenses Total 60,200 31,505 52% 60,200 30,517 51%
365 FIVE FIFTH TIF FUND
Expenses
Capital Outlay - 506,360
Miscellaneous - 185,665 - 50
Services and Supplies 100,000 27,261 27% - 6,998
Expenses Total 100,000 719,286 719% - 7,048
415 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND
Revenue
Interfund Transfers 85,000 3,264,226 3840% - 956,470
Intergovernmental Revenue 4,592,500 322,500 7%
Interest Income - 167,388 - 54,972
Other Revenue 17,350,000 98,523 1% 12,253,000 812,344 7%
Charges for Services - 19,477 - 33,880
Revenue Total 22,027,500 3,872,113 18% 12,253,000 1,857,667 15%
Expenses
Capital Outlay 22,492,500 5,563,718 25% 16,455,000 1,301,081 8%
Services and Supplies - 1,085,283 - 1,414,761
Salary and Benefits - -
Miscellaneous - - - 142,405
Expenses Total 22,492,500 6,649,001 30% 16,455,000 2,858,248 17%



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
416 CROWN CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenue
Other Revenue 1,000,000 246,222 25% 1,000,000 600,000 60%
Interest Income 10,000 191,916 1919% - 45,501
Revenue Total 1,010,000 438,137 43% 1,000,000 645,501 65%
Expenses
Interfund Transfers 945,000 708,750 75% 900,000 675,000 75%
Services and Supplies - 45 - 17,795
Capital Outlay 200,000 - 0% 800,000 154,518 19%
Miscellaneous - -
Expenses Total 1,145,000 708,795 62% 1,700,000 847,313 50%
417 CROWN COMMUNITY CTR MAINTENANCE
Revenue
Interfund Transfers 175,000 131,247 75% 175,000 131,250 75%
Revenue Total 175,000 131,247 75% 175,000 131,250 75%
Expenses
Capital Outlay 175,000 - 0% 34,951
Expenses Total 175,000 - 0% - 34,951
420 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FUND
Revenue
Other Taxes 125,000 103,471 83% 125,000 255,765 205%
Interest Income 30,000 63,246 211% 30,000 23,443 78%
Revenue Total 155,000 166,717 108% 155,000 279,208 180%
Expenses
Interfund Transfers 455,360 341,514 75% 464,938 348,704 75%
Capital Outlay 375,000 20,108 5% 650,000 21,782 3%
Services and Supplies - 45 - 45
Expenses Total 830,360 361,667 44% 1,114,938 370,531 33%



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|

505 PARKING SYSTEM FUND

Revenue
Charges for Services 8,308,975 6,966,432 84% 8,873,975 6,459,825 73%
Intergovernmental Revenue 1,100,000 693,553 63% 2,300,000 1,725,000 75%
Other Revenue 486,700 355,651 73% 486,700 213,749 44%
Interest Income 20,000 75,080 375% 20,000 25,647 128%
Licenses, Permits and Fees - 375

Revenue Total 9,915,675 8,090,716 82% 11,680,675 8,424,596 72%

Expenses
Services and Supplies 4,340,316 3,337,069 77% 4,550,316 3,047,804 67%
Interfund Transfers 3,132,390 2,349,288 75% 3,132,390 2,359,712 75%
Salary and Benefits 1,716,539 1,071,751 62% 1,637,273 1,042,689 64%
Insurance and Other Chargebacks 369,077 277,193 75% 351,502 263,626 75%
Capital Outlay 1,600,000 131,180 8% 2,025,000 932,165 46%
Debt Service 76,150 18,075 24% 72,900 18,950 26%
Miscellaneous 50,000 - 0% 50,000 11,380 23%

Expenses Total 11,284,472 7,184,556 64% 11,819,381 7,676,327 65%

510 WATER FUND

Revenue
Charges for Services 24,378,734 17,524,085 72% 23,443,200 16,792,687 72%
Other Revenue 51,039,150 6,252,558 12% 29,834,150 3,588,124 12%
Interest Income 70,000 204,333 292% 70,000 91,116 130%
Licenses, Permits and Fees 50,000 16,705 33% 50,000 39,313 79%

Revenue Total 75,537,884 23,997,681 32% 53,397,350 20,511,240 38%

Expenses
Salary and Benefits 7,110,142 4,485,314 63% 6,004,605 4,304,258 72%
Interfund Transfers 4,229,559 3,172,176 75% 4,229,559 4,283,092 101%
Services and Supplies 5,908,008 2,118,048 36% 5,347,760 2,212,725 41%
Debt Service 4,072,486 1,268,245 31% 3,596,365 1,290,240 36%
Insurance and Other Chargebacks 1,665,135 1,250,503 75% 1,585,843 1,205,378 76%
Miscellaneous 15,000 - 0% 15,000 240,072 1600%
Contingencies 1,000 - 0% 1,000 9 1%
Capital Outlay 388,400 - 0% 164,400 200,482 122%

Expenses Total 23,389,730 12,294,286 53% 20,944,532 13,736,255 66%



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
513 WATER DEPR IMPRV &EXTENSION FUND
Revenue
Interfund Transfers - 137,792
Revenue Total - 137,792
Expenses
Capital Outlay 57,780,500 9,537,242 17% 33,036,000 13,232,404 40%
Services and Supplies 11,700 994,646 8501% 3,465,000 897,597 26%
Interfund Transfers - (1,110,923)
Expenses Total 57,792,200 10,531,888 18% 36,501,000 13,019,079 36%
515 SEWER FUND
Revenue
Charges for Services 10,240,424 7,091,806 69% 10,113,594 7,245,230 72%
Interest Income 25,000 97,673 391% 25,000 13,052 52%
Other Revenue 1,000 15,418 1542% 2,001,000 - 0%
Revenue Total 10,266,424 7,204,896 70% 12,139,594 7,258,282 60%
Expenses
Debt Service 3,809,232 2,445,471 64% 3,772,691 2,416,617 64%
Salary and Benefits 1,386,579 981,529 71% 1,383,914 1,005,792 73%
Interfund Transfers 883,858 662,895 75% 871,164 653,373 75%
Services and Supplies 1,750,300 659,778 38% 1,471,800 1,163,920 79%
Capital Outlay 3,050,700 528,512 17% 3,538,100 172,854 5%
Insurance and Other Chargebacks 369,800 277,353 75% 352,190 264,143 75%
Miscellaneous 1,500 - 0% 1,500 75,169 5011%
Expenses Total 11,251,969 5,555,538 49% 11,391,359 5,751,868 50%



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
520 SOLID WASTE FUND
Revenue
Charges for Services 4,669,000 3,369,302 72% 4,516,450 3,345,407 74%
Property Taxes 1,332,500 666,250 50% 1,332,500 666,250 50%
Licenses, Permits and Fees 389,000 283,894 73% 297,000 288,133 97%
Other Revenue 122,000 55,881 46% 122,000 181,703 149%
Interest Income - 16,501
Interfund Transfers - 1,000,000
Revenue Total 6,512,500 4,391,827 67% 6,267,950 5,481,493 87%
Expenses
Services and Supplies 3,935,115 2,594,130 66% 3,786,776 2,672,008 71%
Salary and Benefits 1,651,410 1,213,990 74% 1,492,909 1,158,576 78%
Interfund Transfers 322,000 241,497 75% 302,000 682,970 226%
Capital Outlay 525,000 64,720 12% 525,000 158,162 30%
Miscellaneous 15,000 9,842 66% 15,000 8,790 59%
Expenses Total 6,448,525 4,124,179 64% 6,121,685 4,680,505 76%
600 FLEET SERVICES FUND
Revenue
Charges for Services 3,244,440 2,433,321 75% 3,127,440 2,330,580 75%
Other Revenue 69,000 10,617 15% 69,000 15,102 22%
Interest Income 1,000 - 0% 1,000 - 0%
Revenue Total 3,314,440 2,443,938 74% 3,197,440 2,345,682 73%
Expenses
Services and Supplies 2,044,557 1,908,961 93% 2,034,507 1,667,643 82%
Salary and Benefits 1,417,422 1,096,498 77% 1,276,621 956,732 75%
Capital Outlay - 184,456
Insurance and Other Chargebacks - 900
Expenses Total 3,461,979 3,189,915 92% 3,311,128 2,625,275 79%



Funds 2023 Budget | 2023 Actual YTD (% of Budget| 2022 Budget |2022 Actual YTD |% of Budget|
601 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
Revenue
Intergovernmental Revenue 1,500,000 1,181,480 79% 1,600,000 1,200,000 75%
Charges for Services 754,885 566,163 75% 224 885 172,664 77%
Other Revenue 25,000 267,153 1069% 960,217 859,574 90%
Interfund Transfers - 237,001
Interest Income - 10,276 - 42
Revenue Total 2,279,885 2,262,072 99% 2,785,102 2,232,280 80%
Expenses
Capital Outlay 2,700,000 1,750,857 65% 2,750,000 2,329,803 85%
Services and Supplies - 126 - 6
Debt Service - 8,188
Expenses Total 2,700,000 1,750,983 65% 2,750,000 2,337,997 85%
605 INSURANCE FUND
Revenue
Other Revenue 11,448,112 7,810,051 68% 11,248,243 7,671,998 68%
Insurance 9,444,453 7,061,520 75% 8,827,914 6,795,778 77%
Workers Compensation and Liability 862,500 992,495 115% 825,000 587,949 71%
Charges for Services - 129 - 16,447
Revenue Total 21,755,065 15,864,195 73% 20,901,157 15,072,171 72%
Expenses
Insurance and Other Chargebacks 16,765,000 12,221,123 73% 16,957,400 12,419,159 73%
Services and Supplies 3,244,200 2,671,217 82% 2,994,200 2,225,622 74%
Salary and Benefits 4,287 30,541 712% 4,751 82,730 1741%
Expenses Total 20,013,487 14,922,880 75% 19,956,351 14,727,511 74%



City of

Evanston

Memorandum
To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
From: Elizabeth Williams, Planning & Zoning Manager
Subject: Weekly Zoning Report
Date: October 27, 2023

Enclosed is the weekly report of zoning applications received and pending. The report,
organized by ward, includes the property address, zoning district, the type of application
submitted, a description of the project, date received, and current status.

Please contact me at (224) 296-4489 or ewilliams@cityofevanston.org if you have any
questions or need additional information.



Cases Received and Pending, October 12, 2023 - October 25, 2023
Backlog (business days received until reviewed): 2

Volume (number of cases pending staff review): 5
Zoning Reviews
Ward Property Address Zoning Type Project Description Received Status
pending additional
1 733 Colfax Street R1 Building Permit Patio 08/29/23  information/revisions
from the applicant
Administrative Review Use for pending additional
1 522 Davis Street D4 Zoning Analysis ground floor office 09/05/23 |nfor_mat|on from the
applicant
Interior build out of commercial
1 704 Clark Street D3 Buiding Permit space for restaurant (former 10/05/23  Pending revisions from
Burger King site, new building the applicant
under construction)
Interior renovation of existing penlciling?]tclarificatrio? fré)m
1 519 Davis Street D1 Building Permit commercial space for restaurant 10/17/23 ~ @pplicant, appears (o be
i a duplicate permit
(La Cocinita) )
submittal
pending clarification from
. . . Interior renovation of existing applicant, appears to be
! 523 Davis Street D1 Building Permit commercial space for cleaners 1017123 a duplicate permit
submittal
1 1423 Judson Avenue R1  Building Permit 1-story addition and interior 10/23/23  pending staff review
renovation
1 1647 Sheridan Road 0S  Building Permit Install bistro lighting (City of 10/23/23  pending staff review
Evanston - Arrington Lagoon)
1 1600 Sherman Avenue D3 Zoning Analysis Zoning verification letter 10/23/23  pending staff review
pending additional
2 1326 Hartrey Avenue R4 Building Permit Asphalt driveway 09/08/22  information from the
applicant
non-compliant, pending
2 1800 Greenwood Street R3 Building Permit New 3-car garage/coach house 11/21/22  revisions from the
applicant
pending additional
2 1324 Pitner Avenue R2 Building Permit Shed 04/06/23  information from the
applicant
pending additional
2 653 Dodge Avenue R2 Building Permit Patio 06/13/23  information from the
applicant
. ! pending additional
2 1139 Fowler Avenue R2  Building Permit Patio and parking pad (work done 7153 nformation from the
without a permit) )
applicant
Remove concrete patio, walks, pending additional
2 1553 Dewey Avenue R3 Building Permit and pad, install paver patio and 09/19/23  information/revisions
walk from the applicant
Modify existing drive-thru to add a pending additional
2 1829 Dempster Street Cc2 Zoning Analysis 2nd lane, minor site repairs 09/27/23  information from the
(Burger King) applicant
pending additional
2 1815 Washington Street R3 Building Permit Garage and patio 10/04/23  information from the
applicant
2 824 Dodge Avenue R4  Building Permit Detached garage 10/19/23  Pending revisions from
the applicant
non-compliant, pending
3 819 Judson Avenue R5 Building Permit New 9-unit multi-family dwelling 07/08/22  revisions from the
applicant
e o
3 1012 Chicago Avenue Cla  Building Permit d et.' 'al sp o rloo g 10/04/23  information/revisions
production, warehousing, an from the applicant
packaging
3 1021 Forest Avenue R1 Zoning Analysis 2nd story addition to existing 10/24/23  pending staff review
detached garage for an ADU
pending additional
4 901 Maple Avenue R5 Building Permit Rooftop canopy 10/26/22  information from the

applicant



pending additional

1015 Dempster Street R5 Building Permit Patio, steppers, and bluechip area 01/30/23  information from the
applicant
pending additional
1552 Wesley Avenue R1 Zoning Analysis Driveway 06/22/23  information from the
applicant
pending additional
1118 ElImwood Avenue R3 Building Permit Awning 07/31/23  information from the
applicant
pending additional
1113 Sherman Avenue R3 Building Permit Accessory structure for storage 08/02/23  information and revisions
from the applicant
pending additional
information and
1629 Orrington Avenue D3 Building Permit Interior remodel of restaurant 10/09/23  Administrative Review
Use application from the
applicant
pending additional
1820 Brown Avenue R3 Building Permit Install pavers and shed 10/25/22  information from the
applicant
pending additional
1740 Hovland Court R3 Building Permit Pavers 12/30/22  information from the
applicant
pending additional
2124 Foster Street R3 Building Permit Shed 04/04/23  information from the
applicant
pending additional
1833 Hovland Court R3 Building Permit Carport next to garage 05/20/23  information from the
applicant
. . Interior build out for a restaurant revisions subm|.tted by
1601 Payne Street MXE Building Permit 06/06/23  applicant, pending staff
(Soul & Smoke) ’
review
pending additional
1935 Brown Avenue R3 Building Permit Concrete slab 06/20/23  information from the
applicant
non-compliant, pending
. . Replace front steps, construct new revisions and/or minor
2020 Dodge Avenue R3 Building Permit landing at side of residence 07/03/23 variation application from
the applicant
non-compliant, pending
1820 Laurel Avenue R2  Building Permit Concrete slab 07/11/23 ~ Tevisions/minor variation
application from the
applicant
staff review on hold
New 4-story mixed-use building p?nd;)ndg |.nj.unct|on, S!at
1811 Church Street B2/oWE  Building Permit with ground floor retail and 33 08/18/23  O' subalvision recording,
dwelling units (HODC) and Preservation review
of demolition details for
existing structure
Additions, deck, and open parking non-compliant, pending
2019 Ashland Avenue R4  Building Permit to convert existing single-family 09/07/23  revisions and additional
dwelling to a 3-dwelling unit information from the
building applicant
Make remodeled garden level _pending_additional
801 Simpson Street R5 Zoning Analysis f ) 09/19/23  information from the
dwelling unit legal .
applicant
Remodel existing 3-dwelling unit pending additional
2011 Darrow Avenue R4 Zoning Analysis building and add an ADU to 10/05/23  information from the
garage applicant
1018 Foster Street R4a Building Permit Rebuild front porch and rear deck 10/24/23  pending staff review
non-compliant, pending
2639 Central Park Avenue R1 Building Permit Install generator 11/07/22  revision from the
applicant
non-compliant, pending
2632 Gross Point Road B1a/oCS Building Permit Concrete patio (Skarkis) 11/17/22  revisions from the
applicant
Replace gravel with concrete to _pending_additional
2801 Central Street B1a/oCS Building Permit 02/20/23  information from the

expand driveway

applicant



pending additional

2010 Bennett Avenue R1 Building Permit Shed 04/13/23  information from the
applicant
pending additional
2415 McDaniel Avenue R1 Zoning Analysis Detached 2-car garage 06/05/23  information from the
applicant
Driveway and retaining wall _pending_additional
2767 Crawford Avenue R2 Building Permit ) 06/26/23  information from the
extension .
applicant
. pending special use
2107 Crawford Avenue C1  Building Permit perior §£°g:|')t° expand (Fox 08/02/23  application submittal by
P the applicant
Remove existing asphalt and nop-gompliant, _pending
2421 Crawford Avenue R2 Building Permit concrete, replace with permeable 08/23/23 revisions or major
patio and sidewalk vanghon application from
applicant
2324 Prospect Avenue R1 Building Permit 1-story and 2nd story addition 08/25/23 1021 Forst Avenue
2511 Hastings Avenue R1  Building Permit 2-story addition 09/12/23  Pending revisions from
the applicant
revisions submitted by
2110 Forestview Road R1 Building Permit Addition and garage 09/14/23  applicant, pending staff
review
non-compliant, pending
revisions/additional
2715 Reese Avenue R1  Building Permit 2nd-story addition and interior 09/25/23  information or minor
remodel variation application
submittal from the
applicant
non-compliant, pending
3605 Central Street R2 Building Permit Paver driveway and walk 09/25/23  revisions from the
applicant
2310 Isabella Street R1  Zoning Analysis New single-family residence with /553 .‘L’?Q?S?ft.iﬁdffm:qe
9 4 detached garage .
applicant
pending additional
3242 Harrison Street R1 Building Permit Replace deck 10/10/23  information from the
applicant
pending additional
2406 Pioneer Road R1 Building Permit Interior renovation 10/17/23  information from the
applicant
Planned Development, new 5-
C2/0CSC story.multi-fami'ly dwelling with 51 pending additional
2636 Green Bay Road R4 ’ Zoning Analysis dwellings, parking and 3 new 4- 10/18/22  information from the
story townhomes along Prairie applicant
Avenue
pending additional
12 Milburn Park R1 Building Permit Expand sport court, new terraces 02/21/23  information from the
applicant
Remove portion of existing paver non-compliant, pending
2747 Broadway Avenue R1 Building Permit patio, install new patio and 05/12/23  revisions from the
seatwall applicant
pending additional
1126 Grant Street R1 Building Permit Paver walk and landing 08/22/23 information/revisions
from the applicant
Regrade and pave existing gravel pending additional
2018 Central Street B1a/oCS Building Permit ar P 99 09/07/23  information from the
parking lot h
applicant
revisions submitted by
1527 Colfax Street R1 Building Permit Detached garage with ADU 09/18/23  applicant, pending staff
review
non-compliant, pending
1017 Colfax Street R1 Building Permit 2-story addition 10/04/23  revisions from the
applicant
Interior remodel for new offices ending revisions from
2021 Autobarn Place, Unit C 12 Building Permit and food production (Whole and 11/16/22 ?he a glicant
Free Foods) pp
revisions submitted by
402 Dewey Avenue R1 Building Permit Greenhouse 07/19/23  applicant, pending staff

review




1224 Washington Street

822 South Boulevard

1222 Washington Street

709 Asbury Avenue

1607 Oakton Street

R3

R1

R3

R2

R2

Building Permit

Building Permit

Zoning Analysis

Building Permit

Building Permit

Replace brick patio with pavers

Detached garage

New single-family dwelling and
detached ADU

Detached garage

Remove and replace driveway

10/07/22

03/07/23

05/01/23

08/29/23

09/25/23

pending additional
information and revisions
from the applicant

pending additional
information from the
applicant

pending additional
information from the
applicant

non-compliant, pending
additional information
and minor variation
submittal by applicant
pending additional
information from the
applicant

Pending building permit and zoning analysis reviews older than 6 months where there has not been activity are periodically

removed from the zoning report.

Miscellaneous Zoning Cases

Ward

Property Address

Zoning

Type

Project Description

Received

Status

1611 Church Street

WE1/oWE

Map Amendment and
Major variations

Remove zoning lot from oWE
Overlay District and rezone from
WE1 to R4 and Major Variations
for construction of 7 COOP
dwellings including townhome
orientation and detached
accessory structure located
between principal building and
front property line.

06/27/23

pending additional
information from the
applicant, LUC 12/13/23

3434 Central Street

2105-2107 Crawford Avenue

2649 Crawford Avenue

R2

C1

R2

Planned Development

Special Use

Minor Variation

New 2-story, 19,952 sf building for
a Daycare center - Child
(Kensington School)

Special Use for expansion of an
existing animal hospital (Blue
River/Fox Animal Hospital)

Multiple variations for construction
of a detached garage

02/10/22

08/22/23

09/01/23

pending P&D

LUC 11/08/23

determination after
10/26/23

1501 Central Street

1501 Central Street

1915-1917 Grant Street

U2

U2

R3

Text Amendment

Planned Development

Special Use

Modification to U2 uses to allow
additional concerts and community
events

Demolition of existing Ryan Field
stadium and ancillary maintenance
building, construct new 35,000
seat stadium with parking, plazas,
and park (NU)

Special Use for 10 micro homes
and 3 micro homes above parking
structure

01/27/23

05/04/23

06/28/23

pending P&D

pending P&D

pending additional
information from the
applicant, LUC 11/08/23




City ol

Evanston-

To: Luke Stowe, City Manager

From: David Wilson, HVAC Building Inspector
Subject: Weekly Field Inspection Report

Date: October, 27 2023

Enclosed is the weekly summary report of field inspections for construction projects
under special monitoring. The report includes the ward, property address, type of
construction, inspector notes, and date received.

Please contact me at davidwilson@cityofevanston.org if you have any questions or
need additional information.



mailto:davidwilson@cityofevanston.org

Weekly Field Inspection Report

27-0Oct-23

Ward Property Address Construction Type Inspector Notes Received

1101 Church Street

Multi-Family Building

Street work has begun on Oak Avenue with proper
sighage in place. Sidewalk remains closed and
properly blocked. Alleyway remains open.
Construction fence is in good condition.

10/26/2023

1012 Church Street
Northlight Theater

Assembly

No changes. Site and Northlight signage are in
good condition. No construction fence at this time.

10/26/2023

718 Main Street

Mixed Use Building
Residential/Retail

No changes. Heavy construction continues with
proper traffic control and signage in place.
Construction fence remains and is in good
condition.

10/26/2023

1840 Oak Avenue

Demolition

No changes. Demolition continues with proper
signage and traffic control in place. Construction
fence is in good condition.

10/26/2023

710 Clark Street

Office Building

Crane removal has been completed. Alleyway work
has begun with proper signage and traffic control in
place. Construction fence remains in place and is in
good condition.

10/26/2023

Emerson and Jackson
Demolition Site

Residential

No changes. Dirt and debris surrounding the site
continues to be maintained properly. Site and
construction fence are in good condition.

10/26/2023




Memorandum

City ol

Evanston

To: Honorable Mayorand Members of the City Council

From: Ike Ogbo, Director, Department of Health & Human Services

Subject: Food Establishment License Application Weekly Report

Date: October 27,2023

Ward | Property Address Business Name Date Current Status
Received

3 1012 Chicago Ave Whole & Free Foods 10/18/2023 | Pending PermitIssuance
4 1629 Orrington Ave Dos Bros 10/10/2023 | Pending PermitIssuance
1 703 Church St Evanston Corner Bistro 10/9/2023 | PendingInspections
1 704 ClarkSt Etta Evanston 10/5/2023 | Pending PermitIssuance
1 1737 Sherman Ave Taco Bell 10/5/2023 | PendingPermitlIssuance
4 1557 Sherman Ave Reza’s Restaurant 9/6/2023 |PendingInspections—Change of Ownership
1 521 Davis St La Cocinita (Relocating) 7/11/2023 | PendingBuilding PermitIssuance
2 921 Church St Devil Dawgs 4/28/2023 | Building PermitIssued —Pending Inspections
2 1701 Maple Ave Egg Harbor 4/4/2023 Building PermitIssued —Pending Inspections
5 831 Foster St Foster Food & Deli 4/3/2023 Pending PermitIssuance
8 100 Chicago Ave WestTown Bakery —Evanston 3/27/2023 | Building PermitIssued —Pending Inspections
2 1808 Dempster St Windy City Flavors 8/22/2023 | PendingPermitlssuance
2 1711 Maple Ave Sky Zone/Circus Trix 7/13/2022 | Building PermitIssued —Pending Inspections
1 1743 ShermanAve Olive Mediterranean Grill 12/10/2021 | Building PermitIssued —Pending Inspections




~aya—  Memorandum
Evanston
To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council
From: Brian George, Assistant City Attorney
Subject: Weekly Liquor License Application Report
Date: October 27, 2023

Enclosed is the weekly report of liquor applications received and pending. The report, organized
by ward, includes the business address, the type and description of license requested, date
received and current status.

Please contact me at liquorlicense@cityofevanston.org if you have any questions or need
additional information.


mailto:liquorlicense@cityofevanston.org

Liquor Licensing Weekly Report

Liquor Applications Received and Pending for week of October 27, 2023

WARD BUSINESS NAME BUSINESS LIQUOR | CLASS PROCESSED STATUS
ADDRESS CLASS DESCRIPTION HOURS for
LIQUOR SALES
1 Evanston Corner 703 Church D Restaurant 11am.—1am. Application
Bistro St. (Mon-Thurs); pending
Evanston, IL 11a.m.—2a.m. (Fri-
60201 Sat);

10a.m.—l1lam.
(Sun)
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WEEK ENDING OCTOBER 27, 2023

Veto Session Recap — Week 1

Staff was in Springfield this week as the General Assembly returned to the Capitol for the first week of Veto Session.
As we previously reported, the Conference is focused on two issues: urging support of the Governor’s amendatory
veto of House Bill 2507 (omnibus property tax bill which includes a provision that shifts the property tax assessments
from commercial to residential for for-profit nursing and mental health care homes in Cook County); and, addressing
concerns with the Paid Leave for All Workers Act.

While no official action was taken on either item, staff and the team at Anderson Legislative Consulting met with
dozens of lawmakers, legislative leaders and other stakeholders to express growing concerns with implementation of
the Paid Leave for All Workers Act, which goes into effect on January 1, 2024. Subsequent to the issuance of the
regional working group’s request for an exemption for municipalities, townships and counties, a number of other
parties, including fire protection districts, 911 dispatch centers, forest preserve districts, mass transit districts and even
the court system expressed similar concerns and interest in a legislative solution.

This week, Representative Rep. Suzanne Ness introduced House Bill 4190 which would delay the effective date of the
Act from January 1 to July 1, 2024. On Wednesday, staff issued an Action Alert to the membership and regional
councils of government urging members to contact representatives and ask them to co-sponsor the legislation.
Unfortunately, the House canceled Thursday’s session date, so there are not enough days for HB4190 to advance
through the required legislative process. That said, a strong show of support from House members would demonstrate
momentum and hopefully lead to Representative Ness’s language being amended on to a shell bill for final
consideration. Therefore, if you haven’t done so already, please contact your representatives and ask them to
co-sponsor House Bill 4190.

The second and final week of veto session will be held Tuesday, November 7 — Thursday, November 9. Staff will
again be in Springfield and, as a reminder, there is a very tight window to advance any legislation and timely action
by members may be critical for success. Staff contacts: Mark Fowler, Larry Bury, Chris Staron

RSVP Today for the Event of the Season!

In lieu of the December NWMC Board meeting, the Conference will again host a free holiday celebration for members,
legislators and guests. We look forward to seeing you on Wednesday, December 13 from 6:00 p.m. to 8:00 p.m. at the
Chateau Ritz, 9100 N. Milwaukee Avenue in Niles. Formal invitations have been sent, so please RSVP your attendance
to Marina Durso, 847-296-9200, ext. 122 or mdurso@nwmc-cog.org by Friday, December 1. Staff contacts: Mark
Fowler, Larry Bury, Marina Durso

Interested in Learning About Conflict Management?

On Wednesday, November 8 from 9:00 a.m. to noon, the Center for Conflict Resolution (CCR) is hosting a virtual
“Conflict Management Workshop”. CCR has served as the NWMC Alternative Dispute Resolution program partner
since 1994 and has helped member communities work with residents and businesses to resolve disputes without
resorting to costly and unnecessary litigation or other adversarial actions.

At the workshop, participants will “develop skills for managing and resolving conflict. Attendees will learn how to
negotiate with others to create more durable and meaningful resolutions, and how to communicate more effectively
with others to decrease instances of disputes.” The cost of the workshop is $150 per person and please note that it
qualifies for 2.5 Attorney MCLE credits. For more information and to register, please visit the workshop website. Staff
contact: Mark Fowler


https://www.ilga.gov/legislation/BillStatus.asp?DocNum=4190&GAID=17&DocTypeID=HB&LegId=150775&SessionID=112&GA=103
mailto:mdurso@nwmc-cog.org
https://www.ccrchicago.org/other-trainings
https://www.ccrchicago.org/other-trainings

Download the Illinois Tollway App — Transponders to Stickers?

The Illinois Tollway recently introduced its official app which lets drivers “safely and securely pay unpaid tolls or
enroll and manage your I-PASS account or Pay By Plate service directly from your smartphone.” Users can also add
rental or borrowed vehicles, pay invoices, convert Pay by Plate to an I-PASS account or call for roadside assistance
for emergencies. In addition, it was reported this week that the Tollway is investigating converting from the hard case
I-PASS transponders to windshield stickers next year. Please see today’s Newsy Items of the Week on p. 3 for the
Chicago Sun-Times article on the possible conversion to stickers. Staff contacts: Eric Czarnota, Brian Larson

Arlington Heights to Host Upcoming CMAP ADA Trainings

The Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning (CMAP) continues its training series on American with Disabilities
Act (ADA) this fall with programs on ADA self-evaluation (Wednesday, November 8) and ADA transition plans
(Thursday, November 9), both held at the Arlington Heights Senior Center.

It is important to note that ADA Transition Plan status will be required in future funding program scoring
methodologies. These training sessions will give your community a head start on ensuring mobility for all residents!
For more info and to register for the training sessions, please visit CMAP's ADA webpage. Staff contacts: Eric
Czarnota, Brian Larson

Full Service to Begin on Pace’s Pulse Dempster Line

After getting a sneak peek beginning August 13, Pace riders will be rewarded on October 29 when full daily service
begins for the Pulse Dempster Line. Running seven days a week, the Pulse Dempster Line will offer 15-minute
frequency from 7:00 A.M. to 10:00 P.M. and 20-minute frequency at all other times. With increased reliability using
Transit Signal Priority, enhanced stations with modern passenger amenities like heated shelters, real-time signage and
level boarding for faster service, the Pulse Dempster Line will speed riders from O’Hare to downtown Des Plaines to
downtown Evanston. Staff contacts: Eric Czarnota, Brian Larson

Metra Seeks Community Bike Working Group Members — Apply by November 1

Metra is seeking members to participate on its Community Bike Working Group. Interested individuals are requested
to complete this survey by Wednesday, November 1. Once registered, members can participate in a virtual information
session about Metra’s bike initiatives, which will be held on Monday, November 6, from 6:00 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. Staff
contacts: Eric Czarnota, Brian Larson

FEMA Opens Funding Opportunities, Announces Related Webinar Series

The Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA) Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities (BRIC)
and Flood Mitigation Assistance (FMA) Notices of Funding Opportunities (NOFOs) are now available. The
application period is open from October 16, 2023 to February 29, 2024. Initial applications should be submitted to the
Illinois Emergency Management Agency (IEMA), who will consolidate and submit final applications for the entire
state. It is expected that applications will be due to IEMA in early January.

In addition, FEMA will host a Hazard Mitigation Assistance (HMA) webinar series that covers relevant topics to both
grant programs. You can register for the free series at HMA Webinar Series Tickets | Eventbrite. For more information
on the NOFO’s please visit Fiscal Year 2023 Notices of Funding Opportunities for Hazard Mitigation Assistance
Grants | FEMA.gov. Staff contact: Eric Czarnota

U.S. Access Board Releases PROWAG Training Videos

To assist communities with the recently published final rule on public right-of-way accessibility guidelines
(PROWAG), the U.S. Access Board has developed five new videos, going chapter by chapter reviewing accessibility
requirements to make sidewalks, crosswalks, shared use paths, on-street parking and other pedestrian facilities
accessible to people with disabilities. Individuals who are already familiar with PROWAG can skip directly to video
five, “What’s New in the Final Rule Text,” which goes over the final rule changes. The U.S. Access Board also offers
free technical assistance on the guidelines through row@access-board.gov, and has accessibility training by request
through training@access-board.gov. Staff contacts: Eric Czarnota, Brian Larson



https://www.illinoistollway.com/il-tollway-app
https://www.cmap.illinois.gov/updates/all/-/asset_publisher/UIMfSLnFfMB6/content/ada-registration-fall-2023?utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery
https://www.pacebus.com/project/pulse-dempster-line
https://forms.office.com/pages/responsepage.aspx?id=sIr6RlI1dkOJAMRLlBjCHHNAxlUoDC5GoCQWaa1HV81UQ1lCMUdJMkhIVk1FSUkzOTk3QVFWRktNWSQlQCN0PWcu
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.fema.gov%2fgrants%2fmitigation%2fnotice-funding-opportunities%2ffy2023-nofo&c=E,1,W30NSn1cbfqkSCpzySc_2ncxtSHke29SVDXRbr9Zqo_HKxTLj5Yy5Z4zgXljnHXk4dFPtduKF9qsYGnUJ3NDErIwqoRcsiJPEK_4U-WNkNsMz_5CLgU,&typo=1
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https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.fema.gov%2fgrants%2fmitigation%2fnotice-funding-opportunities%2ffy2023-nofo&c=E,1,6WBDlmu-owiGjZoVBYcy_IrP4wwOrjZ7jaDFTuTKcwXBMEgubBZwk8bZpHi0VR8g1pzeiDYEshqLQzbzPRrFuaJuzrspEuVq2luJwCb5lGfNEVhJhaVHidGwGTkd&typo=1
https://linkprotect.cudasvc.com/url?a=https%3a%2f%2fwww.fema.gov%2fgrants%2fmitigation%2fnotice-funding-opportunities%2ffy2023-nofo&c=E,1,6WBDlmu-owiGjZoVBYcy_IrP4wwOrjZ7jaDFTuTKcwXBMEgubBZwk8bZpHi0VR8g1pzeiDYEshqLQzbzPRrFuaJuzrspEuVq2luJwCb5lGfNEVhJhaVHidGwGTkd&typo=1
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https://www.access-board.gov/news/2023/09/15/u-s-access-board-releases-training-videos-on-public-right-of-way-accessibility-guidelines/
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Bipartisan Infrastructure Legislation (BIL) Dashboard Matches Projects with Correct Grants
From the U.S. Department of Transportation:

The Build America Center’s BIL Launchpad provides customized information on available funding, interactive
technical support, data on successful awards, and essential resources to help communities take advantage of the
unprecedented opportunities in BIL for local governments and communities to secure competitive federal grants and
modernize America's infrastructure. The BIL Launchpad helps localities accelerate their grant application process and
access the necessary tools to enhance their transportation infrastructure. Staff contacts: Eric Czarnota, Brian Larson

FHWA Large Bridge Project Grant open through November 27

From the U.S. Department of Transportation:

The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) is accepting applications for up to $9.62 billion through the FYs 2023
- 2026 Large Bridge Project Grant under the Bridge Investment Program. Large Bridge Project Grants under the Bridge
Investment Program are available for bridges with total eligible project costs over $100 million, with minimum grant
awards of $50 million, and maximum grant awards of 50 percent of the total eligible project costs. Applications for
FY 2023 and 2024 funding are due November 27, 2023 via grants.gov. Visit the Bridge Investment Program website
to find more information, including the NOFO, a Benefit-Cost Analysis Tool, a fact sheet, Q&A, and information
about 2022 recipients. Staff contacts: Eric Czarnota, Brian Larson

Newsy Items of the Week

Daily Herald: First part of pedestrian path in Morton Grove, Niles, Skokie is complete; officials celebrate

Chicago Sun-Times: Illinois tollway might shift from transponders to window stickers

Route 50: Why cities should consider roundabouts

Meetings and Events
NWMC Executive Board will meet on Wednesday, November 1 at 8:30 a.m. via videoconference.

NWMC Managers Committee will meet on Friday, November 3 at 8:30 a.m. at the Streamwood Fire Station #31/HQ,
1204 S. Park Avenue.

NWMC Finance Committee will meet on Wednesday, November 8 at noon via videoconference.

NWMC Board of Directors will meet on Wednesday, November 8 at 6:00 p.m. at the NWMC office and via
videoconference. PLEASE NOTE TIME CHANGE.

NWMC Staff

Mark Fowler Executive Director mfowler@nwmc-cog.org
Larry Bury Deputy Director Ibury@nwmc-cog.org
Eric Czarnota Program Associate for Transportation eczarnota@nwmc-cog.0org
Ellen Dayan, CPPB Purchasing Director edayan@nwmc-cog.org
Marina Durso Executive Assistant mdurso@nwmc-c0g.0rg
Brian Larson Program Associate for Transportation blarson@nwmc-cog.org
Chris Staron Policy Analyst cstaron@nwmc-c0g.org

Phone: 847-296-9200 WWW.NWmMCc-c0g.org
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